

S206365

FILED WITH PERMISSION

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF )  
CALIFORNIA, )

Plaintiff and Respondent )

v. )

LUIS ANGEL GUTIERREZ, )

Defendant and Appellant )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

No. \_\_\_\_\_ NOV - 2 2012  
Court of Appeal No.  
B227606 Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Ventura County \_\_\_\_\_  
Superior Court No. Deputy  
2008011529

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT, VENTURA COUNTY

The Honorable Patricia M. Murphy, Judge Presiding

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE PUBLISHED DECISION  
OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX  
AFFIRMING CONVICTION AND LWOP JUVENILE SENTENCE

JEAN MATULIS, SBN 139615  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 1237  
Cambria, California, 93428  
(805) 927-1990  
Attorney for Appellant  
Through the California Appellate Project  
Independent Case System

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND NECESSITY FOR REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON A JUVENILE OFFENDER AS THE PRESUMPTIVE SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT .....	7
A. A Presumptive LWOP Sentence Imposed Under Penal Code Section 190.5 Violates the Eighth Amendment .....	7
B. Recent Passage of S.B. 9 Does Not Diminish the Eighth Amendment Claim .....	12
II. FAILURE TO INVOKE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AT SENTENCING DOES NOT RESULT IN FORFEITURE OR PRECLUDE A DETERMINATION ON THE MERITS .....	15
III. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT REQUIRES A CATEGORICAL BAR AGAINST LWOP SENTENCES FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS. ....	18
IV. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A <i>MIRANDA</i> WAIVER MAY BE IMPLIED WHEN A JUVENILE DEFENDANT, AFTER BEING ADVISED OF HIS RIGHTS, IS NOT ASKED IF HE WAIVES HIS RIGHTS, AND IN RESPONSE TO THE FIRST QUESTION HE REQUESTS FIVE MINUTES, ASKS FOR PAIN MEDICATION, AND INQUIRES ABOUT HIS FATHER, AND IS DENIED ALL THREE .....	20
A. Introduction .....	20

B.	Appellant’s Statements Should have Been Suppressed Because His Express Efforts to Forestall the Interview Were Not Honored. . . . .	27
C.	Appellant’s Statements Should Have Been Suppressed Because they Were the Result of Coercion in Violation of Due Process. . . . .	29
D.	Reversal was Required . . . . .	31
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	33
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT . . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Berghuis v. Thomkins</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2250 .....	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	31, 32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 542 .....	22
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 707 .....	30
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ___ [130 S.Ct. 2011] .....	7, 15, 18, 19
<i>In re Gault</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 1 .....	22
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> (1948) 332 U.S. 596 .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 368 .....	30, 31
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 528 .....	29
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> (1975) 423 U.S. 96 .....	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___ [183 L.Ed 2d 407, 132 S.Ct., 2455] .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 385 .....	29, 30, 31, 33

**Federal Cases (cont.)** **Page(s):**

*Miranda v. Arizona* (1966)  
384 U.S. 436 ..... 3, 6, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 33

*North Carolina v. Butler* (1979)  
441 U.S. 369 ..... 21

*Roper v. Simmons* (2005)  
543 U.S. 551 ..... 4, 7, 8, 18, 19

**State Cases**

*Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court* (1962)  
57 Cal. 2d 450 ..... 11

*In re Nathaniel P.* (1989)  
211 Cal.App.3d 660 ..... 17

*In re Samuel V.* (1990)  
225 Cal.App.3d 511 ..... 17

*Naovarath v. State* (1989)  
105 Nev. 525 ..... 18

*People v. Anderson* (1972)  
6 Cal.3d 628 ..... 16

*People v. Blackwell* (2011)  
202 Cal. App. 4th 144 ..... 2, 5, 9, 11

*People v. Cahill* (1993)  
5 Cal. 4th 478 ..... 31

*People v. Cruz* (2008)  
44 Cal. 4th 636 ..... 29

*People v. Cruz* (1964)  
61 Cal.2d 861 ..... 33

<b>State Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>People v. DeJesus</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	17
<i>People v. Demirdjian</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 10 .....	16
<i>People v. Guinn</i> (1994) 28 Cal. App. 4th 1130 .....	2, 5, 9, 11, 14
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (1988) 45 Cal. 3d 915 .....	31
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 442 .....	16
<i>People v. Kelley</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 568 .....	17
<i>People v. Keogh</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 919 .....	15
<i>People v. Leigh</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 217 .....	15, 17
<i>People v. Lessie</i> (2010) 47 Cal. 4th 1152 .....	21, 22, 30
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal. 4th 318 .....	29
<i>People v. Moffett</i> (October 12, 2012, A133032) ___ Cal. App. 4th ___ [2012 Cal. App. Lexis 1072] .....	5, 9, 10
<i>People v. Mora</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 607 .....	16
<i>People v. Mosley</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 489 .....	11

<b>State Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>People v. Murray</i> (2012) 203 Cal. App. 4th 277 .....	5, 11
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 367 .....	21
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 481 .....	15
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580 .....	16
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269 .....	16
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 522 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Whitfield</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1652 .....	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148 .....	16
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 922 .....	15
<i>People v. Ybarra</i> (2008) 166 Cal. App. 4th 1069 .....	5, 11
<i>Sobiek v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 846 .....	17

**Rules and Statutes**

Business and Professional Code Section	25658
--	-------

<b>Rules and Statutes (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
Code of Civil Procedure Section 203 .....	19
Evidence Code Section 664 .....	11
<b>Family Code Sections</b>	
302 .....	19
6701 .....	19
<b>Penal Code Sections</b>	
190.2 .....	3, 9
190.25 .....	3, 9
190.3 .....	10
190.4 .....	3, 9, 11
190.5 .....	2, 3, 7, 9, 10
261.5 .....	19
1170 .....	2, 13, 14
1259 .....	16
Probate Code Section 6100 .....	19
Rules of Court, Rule 8.500 .....	6, 33
Vehicle Code Section 12814.6 .....	18
<b>Constitutional Authority</b>	
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Cal. Consrt. Art. II, s21 2 .....	18
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	21, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	22
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	2, 7, 15, 16

<b>Other Authority</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
Lawrence Steinberg <i>Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?</i> 64 Am. Psychologist, November 2009 .....	19
Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> 58 Am. Psychologist, November 2009 .....	19
